
2019-2020 William Jewell College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 29, 2020)

 
 

Overall Record: 10-18   Conf: 5-15   Home: 5-7   Away: 3-10   Neutral: 2-1
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Wiley, Eysan 28-28 872 31.1 181-397 .456 25-80 .313 79-106 .745 55 197 252 9.0 84 4 48 80 49 21 466 16.6
03 Bradley, Nick 28-28 868 31.0 111-221 .502 44-107 .411 65-82 .793 6 84 90 3.2 70 0 95 89 3 61 331 11.8
12 Alexander, Mason 28-28 832 29.7 87-253 .344 45-140 .321 20-30 .667 3 56 59 2.1 52 0 63 45 0 25 239 8.5
00 Golightly, Jackson 28-26 752 26.9 88-185 .476 29-79 .367 32-42 .762 25 79 104 3.7 60 1 53 55 15 19 237 8.5
04 Hanson, Robbie 28-27 733 26.2 67-208 .322 41-149 .275 17-27 .630 5 72 77 2.8 42 0 25 20 1 24 192 6.9
22 McKinley, Kobe 28-2 354 12.6 38-115 .330 10-42 .238 22-30 .733 20 46 66 2.4 33 1 19 25 8 16 108 3.9
32 Olsen, Carter 28-0 365 13.0 36-80 .450 27-66 .409 10-13 .769 5 28 33 1.2 26 0 14 21 1 11 109 3.9
01 Raggs, Deandre 23-0 232 10.1 27-62 .435 1-4 .250 33-45 .733 22 33 55 2.4 24 0 12 20 4 7 88 3.8
33 Ferguson, Jevaughn 26-0 202 7.8 20-56 .357 0-0 .000 14-22 .636 18 31 49 1.9 23 0 6 5 6 5 54 2.1
10 Zimmerman, John 24-0 195 8.1 17-34 .500 5-9 .556 9-12 .750 2 13 15 0.6 16 0 18 18 1 4 48 2.0
14 Shannon, Trey 19-0 126 6.6 7-25 .280 5-17 .294 6-7 .857 1 14 15 0.8 5 0 6 9 0 2 25 1.3
35 Ekwomadu, John 14-1 60 4.3 5-14 .357 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 5 8 13 0.9 9 0 1 7 0 1 13 0.9
20 Ross, Chandler 10-0 24 2.4 2-7 .286 1-3 .333 1-1 1.000 2 2 4 0.4 1 0 3 5 0 2 6 0.6
15 Burkart, Samuel 6-0 10 1.7 1-4 .250 1-4 .250 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 3 0.5
Total 28 5625 200.9 687-1661 .414 234-700 .334 311-424 .733 211 702 913 32.6 445 6 363 410 88 198 1919 68.54
Opponents 5625 200.9 799-1744 .458 214-610 .351 343-453 .757 292 810 1102 39.4 448 5 367 381 72 209 2155 76.96

Team Statistics WJC OPP
SCORING 1919 2155
    Points Per Game 68.5 77.0
    Scoring Margin -8.5 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 687-1661 799-1744
    Field Goal Pct .414 .458
3 POINT FG-ATT 234-700 214-610
    3PT FG Pct .334 .351
    3PT Made Per Game 8.4 7.6
FREE THROWS-ATT 311-424 343-453
    FT Pct .733 .757
    FT Made Per Game 11.1 12.3
REBOUNDS 913 1102
    Rebounds Per Game 32.6 39.4
    Rebounds Margin -6.8 –
ASSISTS 363 367
    Assists Per Game 13.0 13.1
TURNOVERS 410 381
    Turnovers Per Game 14.6 13.6
    Turnovers Margin -1.0 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.0
STEALS 198 209
    Steals Per Game 7.1 7.5
BLOCKS 88 72
    Blocks Per Game 3.1 2.6
ATTENDANCE 6,592 8,387
    Dates/Avg Per Date 12-549 13-645
    Neutral Site #/Avg – 3-241

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
William Jewell 906 1003 10 1919
Opponents 1019 1127 9 2155

Conf Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
11/08/19 vs Purdue Northwest W 96-77 75
11/09/19 at Davenport L 54-63 160
11/16/19 vs Central Okla. W 71-63 123
11/17/19 at Central Missouri W 56-53 934
11/21/19 at Northwest Mo. St. L 59-102 1323
11/26/19 vs Emporia St. L 67-75 526

* 12/03/19 ROCKHURST L 48-79 250
12/07/19 BAPTIST BIBLE (MO) W 101-68 0
12/13/19 CENT. CHRISTIAN BIB. W 75-52 274

* 01/02/20 TRUMAN L 63-78 873
* 01/04/20 QUINCY W 86-74 794
* 01/09/20 at Illinois Springfield L 63-92 440
* 01/11/20 at Lewis L 51-76 217
* 01/16/20 MCKENDREE L 70-73 527
* 01/18/20 SOUTHERN IND. L 60-76 401
* 01/20/20 at Rockhurst L 72-95 432
* 01/23/20 at Maryville (MO) W 83-77 242
* 01/25/20 MISSOURI S&T W 77-71 527
* 01/30/20 at Quincy L 65-76 650
* 02/01/20 at Truman L 63-92 802
* 02/06/20 BELLARMINE W (OT) 70-69 415
* 02/08/20 UINDY L 63-92 521
* 02/13/20 SOUTHWEST BAPTIST L 65-76 932
* 02/15/20 DRURY L 59-89 1078
* 02/20/20 at Mo.-St. Louis L 60-74 285
* 02/22/20 at Lindenwood W 88-87 342
* 02/27/20 at Drury L 68-85 1606
* 02/29/20 at Southwest Baptist L 66-71 954

* = Conference game



2019-2020 William Jewell College Men's Basketball
Overall Statistics (as of Feb 29, 2020)

 
 

Conference Games Only
 
 

Conf: 5-15   Home: 3-7   Away: 2-8   Neutral: 0-0
 
 

 

FG 3PT FT Rebounds
# Player GP-GS MIN AVG FG-FGA FG% 3FG-FGA 3FG% FT-FTA FT% OFF DEF TOT AVG PF DQ A TO BLK STL PTS AVG
02 Wiley, Eysan 20-20 623 31.2 131-281 .466 19-60 .317 50-68 .735 33 139 172 8.6 68 4 34 63 25 16 331 16.6
03 Bradley, Nick 20-20 622 31.1 85-173 .491 39-88 .443 47-60 .783 4 54 58 2.9 51 0 64 58 3 39 256 12.8
12 Alexander, Mason 20-20 594 29.7 58-166 .349 37-100 .370 14-21 .667 3 38 41 2.1 38 0 42 26 0 18 167 8.4
00 Golightly, Jackson 20-20 562 28.1 57-139 .410 25-67 .373 21-29 .724 17 55 72 3.6 43 1 42 36 10 10 160 8.0
04 Hanson, Robbie 20-19 483 24.2 36-130 .277 23-92 .250 14-23 .609 5 39 44 2.2 34 0 15 12 1 13 109 5.5
01 Raggs, Deandre 15-0 144 9.6 17-37 .459 0-1 .000 24-30 .800 15 14 29 1.9 19 0 8 11 3 6 58 3.9
32 Olsen, Carter 20-0 261 13.1 24-59 .407 19-50 .380 7-9 .778 3 17 20 1.0 13 0 8 14 1 7 74 3.7
22 McKinley, Kobe 20-0 249 12.5 20-76 .263 5-31 .161 18-21 .857 11 31 42 2.1 19 0 13 16 5 11 63 3.2
10 Zimmerman, John 17-0 150 8.8 14-31 .452 5-9 .556 9-11 .818 2 8 10 0.6 13 0 13 14 0 3 42 2.5
33 Ferguson, Jevaughn 18-0 159 8.8 16-44 .364 0-0 .000 9-14 .643 13 25 38 2.1 22 0 4 3 5 5 41 2.3
14 Shannon, Trey 14-0 97 6.9 5-18 .278 4-14 .286 6-7 .857 1 9 10 0.7 4 0 3 6 0 1 20 1.4
35 Ekwomadu, John 12-1 54 4.5 5-14 .357 0-0 .000 3-7 .429 5 8 13 1.1 8 0 1 7 0 1 13 1.1
20 Ross, Chandler 8-0 19 2.4 2-7 .286 1-3 .333 1-1 1.000 2 2 4 0.5 0 0 2 3 0 2 6 0.8
15 Burkart, Samuel 5-0 8 1.6 0-2 .000 0-2 .000 0-0 .000 0 0 0 0.0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0 0.0
Total 20 4025 201.3 470-1177 .399 177-517 .342 223-301 .741 149 459 608 30.4 332 5 249 276 53 132 1340 67.00
Opponents 4025 201.3 593-1221 .486 163-413 .395 253-326 .776 202 588 790 39.5 326 5 278 265 54 144 1602 80.10

Team Statistics WJC OPP
SCORING 1340 1602
    Points Per Game 67.0 80.1
    Scoring Margin -13.1 –
FIELD GOALS-ATT 470-1177 593-1221
    Field Goal Pct .399 .486
3 POINT FG-ATT 177-517 163-413
    3PT FG Pct .342 .395
    3PT Made Per Game 8.9 8.2
FREE THROWS-ATT 223-301 253-326
    FT Pct .741 .776
    FT Made Per Game 11.2 12.7
REBOUNDS 608 790
    Rebounds Per Game 30.4 39.5
    Rebounds Margin -9.1 –
ASSISTS 249 278
    Assists Per Game 12.5 13.9
TURNOVERS 276 265
    Turnovers Per Game 13.8 13.3
    Turnovers Margin -0.5 –
    Assist/Turnover Ratio 0.9 1.0
STEALS 132 144
    Steals Per Game 6.6 7.2
BLOCKS 53 54
    Blocks Per Game 2.7 2.7
ATTENDANCE 6,318 5,970
    Dates-Avg Per Date 10-632 10-597
    Neutral Site #-Avg – 0-0

Score by Periods 1st 2nd OT Total
William Jewell 624 706 10 1340
Opponents 755 838 9 1602

Date Opponent W/L Score Att.
12/03/19 ROCKHURST L 48-79 250
01/02/20 TRUMAN L 63-78 873
01/04/20 QUINCY W 86-74 794
01/09/20 at  Illinois Springfield L 63-92 440
01/11/20 at  Lewis L 51-76 217
01/16/20 MCKENDREE L 70-73 527
01/18/20 SOUTHERN IND. L 60-76 401
01/20/20 at  Rockhurst L 72-95 432
01/23/20 at  Maryville (MO) W 83-77 242
01/25/20 MISSOURI S&T W 77-71 527
01/30/20 at  Quincy L 65-76 650
02/01/20 at  Truman L 63-92 802
02/06/20 BELLARMINE W (OT) 70-69 415
02/08/20 UINDY L 63-92 521
02/13/20 SOUTHWEST BAPTIST L 65-76 932
02/15/20 DRURY L 59-89 1078
02/20/20 at  Mo.-St. Louis L 60-74 285
02/22/20 at  Lindenwood W 88-87 342
02/27/20 at  Drury L 68-85 1606
02/29/20 at  Southwest Baptist L 66-71 954


